Questions and Answers from Contracts Training October, 2008
Subcontractor: YES or NO (CAF)
Question:  Do we need to check “YES” for the subcontract field on the Contract Approval Form (CAF) when an administrative service, such as bookkeeping, is subcontracted to a third party?

Answer:  YES.  Check yes for any type of services that are subcontracted, including administrative services.  The contractor shall ensure an agreement is executed with the subcontractor.
Fund Availability Period  (CAF has been updated)
Question:  What do we enter for the fund availability period?

Answer:  This section has been renamed to the Service Period.  Originally this field referenced the grant period but, after consideration and feedback from Program and Budget, defining the service period is more helpful.  Section 8. A. of the contract justification template is revised to capture the grant budget period information.  

Each contract has a specific time line when services will be administered and reimbursed. The service period designates the time frame for each amount of services budgeted per funding source per state fiscal year.
Example of a Contract with Combined State and Federal dollars where the Federal grant period runs from 4/1 – 3/31.  Reminder:  Any  contract containing state funds must have an effective period of 6/1 – 5/31 or any dates in between:

Contract Period: 6/1/08 – 5/31/09

	Company #
	SFY (2 digits)
	Account #
	Center #
	Service Period
	Amount

	2B01
	09
	536C02
	1511 - 520J - JC
	06/01/08 to 03/31/09
	$5,000

	2B01
	09
	536C02
	1511 - 520J - JD
	04/01/09 to 05/31/09
	$2,000

	2B01
	09
	536C02
	1511 - 5150 - 00
	06/01/08 to 05/31/09
	$6,000


Example of Contract with two Federal grants where one grant runs from 11/1 to 10/31 and the other runs from 10/1 – 9/30:

Contract Period: 11/1/08 – 10/31/09

	Company #
	SFY (2 digits)
	Account #
	Center #
	Service Period
	Amount

	2B01
	09
	536C02
	1551 – 5520 – RP
	11/01/08 to 05/31/09
	$10,000

	2B01
	10
	536C02
	1551 – 5520 – RP
	06/01/09 to 10/31/09
	$3,000

	2B01
	09
	536C02
	1551 – 5520 – PH
	11/1/08 to 05/31/09
	$6,000

	2B01
	10
	536C02
	1551 – 5520 – PH
	06/01/09 to 09/30/09
	$1,000


Contract Funding Information  (Justification section 8.A.)

Question:  What is the percentage based on?

Answer:  List the percentage per funding source.  For all contracts, except those that require local match, the percentage will be 100% per source.

Scope of Work (SOW)

Question:  Can the hidden text be modified to fit better within the context of the template?

Answer:  YES.  The SOW form has been updated to correct the placement of instructions in the hidden text.

Acronym List

Question:  Can a list of acronyms be provided?

Answer:  YES.  The list of acronyms used by the Contracts Office is posted on the Contracts Forms website.
CP-30 Dual Employment Form

Question: Can the CP-30 form be posted on the Contracts Forms website?

Answer:  YES.  The CP-30 form is posted on our site under the folder “Dual Employment”.
Contracts 101 (Beginner’s Class)

Question:  Will a training class for beginners (new hires) be developed?

Answer:  YES.  The Contracts Office is working on the training materials for a beginner’s class.
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